As Adopted by the Senate

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 108

26

Senator Hoagland

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the St. Clairsville High School cheerleading team as the 2017 OASSA Division III Non-Mount State Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General 1 Assembly of Ohio are pleased to commend the St. Clairsville High 2 School cheerleading team on winning the 2017 Ohio Association of Secondary School Administrators Division III State Championship in the non-mount category; and WHEREAS, The members of the St. Clairsville High School 6 cheerleading team are, indeed, to be applauded for their remarkable fitness and competitive drive, qualities that have figured prominently in the group's impressive performance at this 9 year's OASSA Division III State Championship. To their credit, 10 these talented athletes competed against nineteen opponents and 11 earned an astounding 364 points, executing their demanding routine 12 with agility, precision, exuberance, and grace, to win their fifth 13 consecutive state crown; and 14 WHEREAS, Their enthusiastic spirit and love of sports have 15 led the members of the St. Clairsville High School cheerleading 16 team to success in many of its endeavors and they have served as 17 an inspiration to their peers and as the pride of the Red Devil 18 community. They are, indeed, deserving of high praise; and 19 WHEREAS, In an educational system that seeks to teach the 20 future leaders of our state and nation the fundamentals of self-21 reliance and the rewards of group effort, athletic competition has 22 become a valuable tool. Thanks in part to the seasoned efforts of 2.3 Coach Shawn Tomlan, the St. Clairsville High School cheerleading 24 team has met the demands of an extensive training regimen, and it 25

has paid handsome dividends; therefore be it

S. R. No. 108 As Adopted by the Senate	Page 2
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd	27
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, salute the	28
St. Clairsville High School cheerleading team on its outstanding	29
achievement and extend best wishes for the future; and be it	30
further	31
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	32
authenticated copy of this Resolution to the St. Clairsville High	33
School cheerleading team.	34